RESOLUTION NO. 2011- 167

A RESOLUTION HONORING HIRAM "DAVID" PHILLIPS ON HIS OUTSTANDING SERVICE AND DEDICATION TO NASSAU COUNTY.

- **WHEREAS**, Hiram "David" Phillips began his employment with Nassau County, Florida, in September 1974 as a Maintenance Helper for the Board of County Commissioners; and
- WHEREAS, Hiram "David" Phillips was soon after promoted to an Equipment Operator; and
- WHEREAS, in October 1979, Hiram "David" Phillips left employment with Nassau County, and on August 10, 1983, returned to Nassau County as a temporary Maintenance Helper and on November 28, 1983 was hired as a permanent full time Maintenance Helper and continued his tenure as a valued and dedicated employee; and
- **WHEREAS**, Hiram "David" Phillips was promoted to a Vehicle Serviceman on January 28, 1985; and
- **WHEREAS**, on May 13, 1986, Hiram "David" Phillips was promoted to a Journeyman Mechanic, and;
- **WHEREAS** on October 1, 1998, Hiram "David' Phillips' position was re-classed to a Heavy Equipment Mechanic; and
- **WHEREAS**, on June 30, 2001, Hiram "David" Phillips was promoted to a Master Technician where he spent the next ten years giving his all and often going above and beyond the call of duty; and
- **WHEREAS**, on October 17, 2011, Hiram "David" Phillips announced his retirement effective October 28, 2011; and
- **WHEREAS**, will be deeply missed by those who had the honor to work with him, as well as the citizens of Nassau County.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, this 9th day of November, 2011, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:
 - 1. The Board publicly commends Hiram "David" Phillips for his outstanding service and dedication to the citizens of Nassau County.
 - 2. The Board acknowledges Hiram "David" Phillips for his outstanding service to the Board of County Commissioners, as well as those who

had the privilege to work with him.

3. The Board, on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County, extends their sincere appreciation to Hiram "David" Phillips for all he has done to make this a great County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA
WALPER J. BOATRIGHT
Its: Chairman

STEPHEN W. KELLEY

BARRY V. HOLLOWAY

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S

SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN